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Summary

I’ve analyzed the radical-stroke positions for characters in the Soengmou San Zidin 
(SMSZD, source of the kSMSZD2003Index and kSMSZD2003Readings fields; see 
L2/22-204R). From this, I generated a list of characters with one primary radical-
stroke value in the Unihan database and a different one in SMSZD. 


I eliminated from this list all cases where only the stroke count differed; where the 
radical-stroke variants were “common” ones (such as variation between radical 74/
禰 and radical 130/䙿); and all cases where the Unihan database already has the 
given multiple radical-stroke values. 


This leaves us with 91 cases where a character has multiple radical-stroke values. 
The mere fact that the Unihan database and a reputable dictionary have different 
radical-stroke values is prima facie evidence that both values should be found in the 
Unihan database; nonetheless, there were fourteen of these 91 where I felt the 
SMSZD value was hard to justify. 


The table below contains the remaining 77 cases. I recommend that we add these 
to the kRSUnicode values currently in the Unihan database. The table data is also 
attached to this document as a text file in a format that will make it easier for 
Michel to add. 


Code Point Character Unihan value SMSZD value

U+3E13 Z 牭 87.4 禦 73.4

U+4BE7 � æ 189.2 ྉ 8.10

U+4C1B @ ö 193.5 ྌ 98.10

U+4E13 ᳶ ᳩ 1.3 ᬾ 7.2

U+4E22 ᬉ ᳩ 1.5 ᬜ 4.5

U+4E53 ᬩ ᬜ 4.5 ᬕ 3.5
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U+4E61 ᬳ I 52.0 ᬜ 4.2

U+4E66 ᬴ ᬭ 5.3 ᬍ 2.3

U+4EA7 ᭑ ྉ 8.4 澵 117.1

U+4EB5 ᭚ ྉ 8.10 璵 145.6

U+5170 అ ༤ 12.3 ᳩ 1.4

U+5173 ఇ ༤ 12.4 ꓣ 37.3

U+5179 ఍ ༤ 12.7 I 52.6

U+517B ఎ ༤ 12.7 榖 123.3

U+517D ఐ ༤ 12.9 ㌝ 30.8

U+5386 � � 27.2 ಌ 19.2

U+53C6 � Č 28.12 ᬾ 7.12

U+53C7 � Č 28.13 ᬾ 7.13

U+53D8 ㌘ ㌎ 29.6 ྉ 8.6

U+542F 삔 ㌝ 30.4 � 63.3

U+5723 ꑄ ꑃ 32.2 ㌎ 29.3

U+5792 ꑹ ꑃ 32.6 Č 28.7

U+585F � ꑃ 32.10 � 140.9

U+5986 ꔎ ꔄ 38.3 牸 90.3

U+5BF9 ℩ ℨ 41.2 ㌎ 29.3

U+5C18 ℒ ℍ 42.3 ꑃ 32.3

U+5C1D ℕ ℍ 42.6 Č 28.7

U+5F00 偱 偯 55.1 ᳩ 1.3

U+5F03 側 偯 55.4 ྉ 8.5

U+5F2F U 偻 57.6 ྉ 8.7

U+604B � 僀 61.6 ྉ 8.8

U+620F 䬹 䬳 62.2 ㌎ 29.4

U+631B � 䭗 64.6 ྉ 8.8
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U+6588 Ù 䎚 67.3 ᤧ 39.4

U+6765 秚 禽 75.3 ᳩ 1.6

U+683E b 禽 75.6 ྉ 8.8

U+68A6 ē 禽 75.7 ྊ 36.8

U+6983 I 禽 75.9 ₆ 102.8

U+6B22 ⥊ ⥈ 76.2 ㌎ 29.4

U+6BD5 ち だ 81.2 ೆ 24.4

U+7075 � 懎 86.3 č 58.4

U+72B6 犞 犙 94.3 牸 90.4

U+738D ª 梉 96.1 ꑃ 32.2

U+7519 ⁻ ⁺ 99.3 偸 56.5

U+753B ₎ ₆ 102.3 ᳩ 1.7

U+76F4 k 珀 109.3 ೆ 24.6

U+771F n 珀 109.5 ༤ 12.8

U+77D7 r 珀 109.19 ೆ 24.22

U+79BB 潣 ÷ 114.6 ྉ 8.8

U+79CC à 潥 115.4 懎 86.5

U+7A77 澘 澖 116.2 ಌ 19.5

U+7C74 & 湵 119.2 ༢ 11.6

U+7C7B ø 湵 119.3 ꓣ 37.6

U+7F74 榒 榃 122.9 懎 86.10

U+8206 ė 枏 134.10 ༤ 12.12

U+8314 林 � 140.5 ꑃ 32.5

U+8363 枽 � 140.6 禽 75.5

U+8365 枿 � 140.6 ⁩ 85.5

U+8366 柀 � 140.6 犀 93.5

U+8367 柁 � 140.6 懎 86.5
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U+83B9 慶 � 140.7 梉 96.5

U+8426 偳 � 140.8 溠 120.5

U+8651 炃 灿 141.4 僀 61.6

U+867D 炐 炈 142.3 ㌝ 30.6

U+89D5 " � 148.4 犀 93.7

U+9763 묀 � 176.0 ㌝ 30.5

U+97EE � 4 179.4 � 140.9

U+9834 鰀 t 181.7 Ù 113.11

U+990D q n 184.6 � 27.13

U+995F � n 184.17 0 187.17

U+99E1 e 0 187.6 ㌝ 30.13

U+9CEC V O 196.2 ఼ 16.7

U+9F8E 5 4 212.2 � 27.16

U+20533 𠔳 ༤ 12.14 澵 117.8

U+24C48 𤱈 ₆ 102.4 ఑ 25.7

U+27C35 𧰵 y 152.5 こ 79.8

U+2A3AD 𪎭 � 200.12 ఔ 202.11
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		U+3E13		kRSUnicode		87.4 73.4

		U+4BE7		kRSUnicode		189.2 8.10

		U+4C1B		kRSUnicode		193.5 98.10

		U+4E13		kRSUnicode		1.3 7.2

		U+4E22		kRSUnicode		1.5 4.5

		U+4E53		kRSUnicode		4.5 3.5

		U+4E61		kRSUnicode		52.0 4.2

		U+4E66		kRSUnicode		5.3 2.3

		U+4EA7		kRSUnicode		8.4 117.1

		U+4EB5		kRSUnicode		8.10 145.6

		U+5170		kRSUnicode		12.3 1.4

		U+5173		kRSUnicode		12.4 37.3

		U+5179		kRSUnicode		12.7 52.6

		U+517B		kRSUnicode		12.7 123.3

		U+517D		kRSUnicode		12.9 30.8

		U+5386		kRSUnicode		27.2 19.2

		U+53C6		kRSUnicode		28.12 7.12

		U+53C7		kRSUnicode		28.13 7.13

		U+53D8		kRSUnicode		29.6 8.6

		U+542F		kRSUnicode		30.4 63.3

		U+5723		kRSUnicode		32.2 29.3

		U+5792		kRSUnicode		32.6 28.7

		U+585F		kRSUnicode		32.10 140.9

		U+5986		kRSUnicode		38.3 90.3

		U+5BF9		kRSUnicode		41.2 29.3

		U+5C18		kRSUnicode		42.3 32.3

		U+5C1D		kRSUnicode		42.6 28.7

		U+5F00		kRSUnicode		55.1 1.3

		U+5F03		kRSUnicode		55.4 8.5

		U+5F2F		kRSUnicode		57.6 8.7

		U+604B		kRSUnicode		61.6 8.8

		U+620F		kRSUnicode		62.2 29.4

		U+631B		kRSUnicode		64.6 8.8

		U+6588		kRSUnicode		67.3 39.4

		U+6765		kRSUnicode		75.3 1.6

		U+683E		kRSUnicode		75.6 8.8

		U+68A6		kRSUnicode		75.7 36.8

		U+6983		kRSUnicode		75.9 102.8

		U+6B22		kRSUnicode		76.2 29.4

		U+6BD5		kRSUnicode		81.2 24.4

		U+7075		kRSUnicode		86.3 58.4

		U+72B6		kRSUnicode		94.3 90.4

		U+738D		kRSUnicode		96.1 32.2

		U+7519		kRSUnicode		99.3 56.5

		U+753B		kRSUnicode		102.3 1.7

		U+76F4		kRSUnicode		109.3 24.6

		U+771F		kRSUnicode		109.5 12.8

		U+77D7		kRSUnicode		109.19 24.22

		U+79BB		kRSUnicode		114.6 8.8

		U+79CC		kRSUnicode		115.4 86.5

		U+7A77		kRSUnicode		116.2 19.5

		U+7C74		kRSUnicode		119.2 11.6

		U+7C7B		kRSUnicode		119.3 37.6

		U+7F74		kRSUnicode		122.9 86.10

		U+8206		kRSUnicode		134.10 12.12

		U+8314		kRSUnicode		140.5 32.5

		U+8363		kRSUnicode		140.6 75.5

		U+8365		kRSUnicode		140.6 85.5

		U+8366		kRSUnicode		140.6 93.5

		U+8367		kRSUnicode		140.6 86.5

		U+83B9		kRSUnicode		140.7 96.5

		U+8426		kRSUnicode		140.8 120.5

		U+8651		kRSUnicode		141.4 61.6

		U+867D		kRSUnicode		142.3 30.6

		U+89D5		kRSUnicode		148.4 93.7

		U+9763		kRSUnicode		176.0 30.5

		U+97EE		kRSUnicode		179.4 140.9

		U+9834		kRSUnicode		181.7 113.11

		U+990D		kRSUnicode		184.6 27.13

		U+995F		kRSUnicode		184.17 187.17

		U+99E1		kRSUnicode		187.6 30.13

		U+9CEC		kRSUnicode		196.2 16.7

		U+9F8E		kRSUnicode		212.2 27.16

		U+20533		kRSUnicode		12.14 117.8

		U+24C48		kRSUnicode		102.4 25.7

		U+27C35		kRSUnicode		152.5 79.8

		U+2A3AD		kRSUnicode		200.12 202.11





